Liabilities
Liabilities held for trading and for hedging  8 457 (133)  8 324 (8 008)   316
Repurchase agreements liabilities  5 771   5 771 (5 680)   91
Collateral deposits payable  5 976   5 976 (5 976)
Total liabilities  20 204 (133)  20 071 (19 664)   407
2017
Assets
Assets held for trading and for hedging 7 871 (1 356) 6 515 (6 016)  499
Total assets 7 871 (1 356) 6 515 (6 016)  499
Liabilities
Liabilities held for trading and for hedging 6 311 (56) 6 255 (6 016)  239
Repurchase agreements liabilities 4 671   4 671 (4 671)
Collateral deposits payable 4 426   4 426 (4 426)
Total liabilities 15 408 (56) 15 352 (15 113)  239
(1) Financial collateral relates to these instruments that are subject to MNA or similar agreements.

OFFSETTING, ENFORCEABLE MASTER NETTING
ARRANGEMENTS OR SIMILAR AGREEMENTS
as at 31 December 2018

Liberty Holdings Limited
Financial results for the year ended 31 December 2018 31

FIN
A

N
CIA

L RESU
LTS

Opening transition adjustment as at 1 January 2018

Rm (Audited)

As
previously

reported
under IAS 39
at amortised

cost
Transition

adjustment

As classified
under IFRS 9

at fair value
through

profit or loss

Loan receivables   894 (63)   831
Financial liabilities (5 581) (105) (5 686)
Gross transition adjustment   (168)
Taxation   47
Net transition adjustment   (121)

as at 31 December 2018

   Fair value through profit or loss

Total fair
value

 Amortised
cost

Other
measurement

basis

Total per
statement

of financial
positionRm (Audited)

Held for
trading and

hedging
Desig-
nated Default FVOCI

Financial assets
Interests in joint ventures   1 297   1 297   56 1 353
Interests in associates   13 824   13 824   10 13 834
Financial investments   2 486 308 339 16 803 327 628   327 628
Loan receivables   737   737  340   1 077
Assets held for hedging
and for trading 10 340   10 340   10 340
Repurchase agreements,
scrip and collateral assets   12 658   12 658   12 658
Prepayments, insurance
and other receivables   3 037   3 037  664 1 252 4 953
Cash and cash equivalents   10 024   10 024 6 950   16 974
Total 10 340 2 486 349 916 16 803 379 545 7 954 1 318 388 817
Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities under
investment contracts   99 813   99 813   99 813
Third-party financial
liabilities arising on
consolidation of
mutual funds   48 186   48 186   48 186
Financial liabilities   6 478   6 478 1 626   8 104
Liabilities held for trading
and for hedging 8 457   8 457   8 457
Repurchase agreements
liabilities and collateral
deposits payable   11 747   11 747   11 747
Insurance and other
payables   4 628   4 628  708 6 635 11 971
Total 8 457 170 852   179 309 2 334 6 635 188 278

The table above reflects the classification of the group's financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31 December 2018 split into the
IFRS 9 measurement categories.  The financial assets categories have been determined based on the contractual cash flow characteristics
and business model of the entity.

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATIONS OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS UNDER IFRS 9
as at 31 December 2018

NOTES

FIN
A

N
CIA

L RESU
LTS

Financial Director
Yuresh Maharaj
Tel: +27 (11) 408 3680
yuresh.maharaj@liberty.co.za

Executive: Group Finance